

Second Civil Number B267816

**In the Court of Appeal
Of the State of California**
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

CITIZENS FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF PARKLAND COVENANTS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CITY OF PALOS VERDES
ESTATES, *et al.*,

Defendants and Appellants.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
For the County of Los Angeles,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BS142768
Honorable Barbara A. Meiers, Judge

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

*Roy G. Weatherup, SB# 52882,
Brant H. Dveirin, SB# 130621, and
Allison A. Arabian, SB#151511
633 West 5th Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: 213.250.1800
Facsimile: 213.250.7900

*roy.weatherup@lewisbrisbois.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
PALOS VERDES HOMES ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS	21
1. The Parties.....	21
2. The Establishment of the City of Palos Verdes as a Planned Community Subject to Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions.	21
3. The Creation of the Palos Verdes Homes Association, the Governing Body With the Authority to Interpret and Enforce Restrictions as Well as Sell Parkland Under the Governing Documents.....	23
4. The Transfer of Land to the Homes Association.	28
5. The Homes Association’s Transfer of Land to the City and to the School District.	29
6. The Longstanding Encroachment on to City Land Known as “Area A,” by Adjacent Property Owners, the Luglianis.....	32
7. The City’s Potential Liability for Causing Slope Instability on the Luglianis Property Should Certain Encroachments be Removed.	33
8. The School District’s Efforts to Invalidate All Deed Restrictions, Resulting in Litigation Costly to the City.....	33
9. The Settlement Resolving Both the School District Litigation, and the Encroachment on Area A, By and Among the School District, the City, the Association, and the Luglianis.	34
A. <i>The Memorandum of Understanding</i>	34
B. <i>The City’s Quitclaim of Area A to the Homes Association.</i>	36
C. <i>The Grant Deed to the Luglianis of Area A By the Homes Association</i>	36
D. <i>No Action Taken By the City</i>	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
10. The Unsuccessful Petition for a Writ of Mandate by Citizens for the Enforcement of Parkland Covenants and John Harbison to Invalidate the Settlement.....	39
11. The Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint to Invalidate the Settlement.....	41
12. The Unsuccessful Challenges to the Second Amended Complaint.	45
13. The Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and the Supporting Evidence.	46
14. The Opposition to the Summary Judgment Motion and the Supporting Evidence.	49
15. The Plaintiffs’ Inappropriate Reply in Support of the Motion.	56
16. The City’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment.....	57
17. The Court’s Order Granting Summary Judgment and Denying the City’s Cross-Motion.	58
18. The Final Judgment, Which Was in Excess of the Court’s Jurisdiction.	63
19. The Notice of Entry of Judgment and the Award of Attorneys’ Fees.....	66
20. The Notices of Appeal.....	66
21. The Issues on Appeal.	67
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	70
I. A Summary Judgment in Favor of a Plaintiff Is Subject to De Novo Review, and Must Be Reversed, Where There Are Triable Issues of Fact as to the Plaintiff’s Claim, or as to Affirmative Defenses Such as Waiver, Estoppel, Lack of Standing, Merger of Interests, Failure to Join Indispensable Parties, Collateral Estoppel, and Res Judicata.	70
II. Where a Homeowners Association Has Authority to Defend and Settle Litigation on Behalf of Its Members in Its Own Name, Triable Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether the Association’s Members Are Bound by the Settlement Negotiated on Their Behalf.....	72

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
III. An Unincorporated Association of Residents Lacks Standing to Challenge the Actions of a Homeowners Association, Because Some of the Residents Are Not Lot Owners Entitled to Membership in the Homeowners Association.....	78
IV. Triable Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether a Homeowners Association’s Settlement of Litigation Is Entitled to Judicial Deference or Protection Under the Business Judgment Rule, When the Settlement Conserved the Association’s Depleted Reserves, and Preserved the Open Space Nature of Undeveloped Parkland for the Benefit of the Association’s Members	82
A. <i>The Business Judgment Rule</i>	83
B. <i>The Judicial Deference Rule</i>	87
V. Striking the Declaration of an Expert for a Party Opposing Summary Judgment Is an Abuse of Discretion Where the Declaration Contains Facts Raising Triable Issues as to Various Defenses.	89
VI. The Summary Judgment Must Be Reversed Because the Plaintiffs Failed to Establish That the Palos Verdes Homes Association Intended to Bind Itself to the Restrictive Covenants Contained in Its Own Deeds of Undeveloped Parkland to the City	92
VII. The Summary Judgment Must Be Reversed Because the Moving Party Failed to Establish That the Palos Verdes Homes Association Violated the Restrictive Covenants.	96
VIII. The Trial Court Erroneously Applied the Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel, a Doctrine Not Briefed by Any Party, and the Doctrine Is Clearly Inapplicable, Because It Applies Only to Factual Contentions, Not Positions on Issues of Law.....	105
IX. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Order the Palos Verdes Homes Association to Enforce Deed Restrictions in a Certain Way as to Area A or as to Every Parcel, in Violation of the Association’s Governing Documents, and Where Relief was Only Requested as to “Area A.”.....	108

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
X. A Trial Court Cannot Grant Summary Judgment, So as to Invalidate a Fully Performed Multi-Party Settlement Agreement, Where an Indispensable Party, the School District, Is Missing From the Action.....	113
XI. In an Action Involving Restrictive Covenants, Triable Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether the Doctrine of Merger Extinguished Encumbrances on Reacquired Land, Where All of the Benefits and Burdens of the Servitude Were Once Again Vested in the Same Party, and Where Equity Requires Application of the Doctrine.....	118
XII. The Perpetual Conservation Easement Imposed on the Property Deeded to the Luglianis Is the Functional Equivalent of the Restrictive Covenants Previously Placed on “Area A,” Because the Object of Both is to Protect the Open Space and Scenic Character of the Property in Perpetuity, and Such Easements Are to be Construed Liberally Without Imposing Any Unnecessary Burden on the Palos Verdes Homes Association.....	123
XIII. The Award of Attorneys’ Fees to the Plaintiffs Should Be Reversed Since the Lawsuit Conferred No Public Benefit.....	127
XIV. Conclusion.....	130
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	131

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AARTS Productions, Inc. v. Crocker National Bank</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 1061	71
<i>Adams v. Pacific Bell Directory</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 93	108
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	70, 71
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4 th 1157	129
<i>ASP Properties Group v. Fard, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1257	72
<i>Bank of California v. Superior Court</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 516.....	113
<i>Barnes v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 365	83
<i>Basin Oil Co. v. City of Inglewood</i> (1954) 125 Cal.App.2d 661	93
<i>Bear Creek Planning Committee v. Ferera</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4 th 1178.....	78, 98
<i>Beehan v. Lido Isle Community Assn.</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 858.....	74, 83, 84
<i>Better Redondo v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 852.....	127
<i>Beyer v. Tahoe Sands Resort</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1458.....	119
<i>Big Sur Properties v. Mott</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 99	103
<i>Biles v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 1315.....	71, 90
<i>Building a Better Redondo v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 852.....	129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Butler v. City of Palos Verdes</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 174.....	85, 86, 110
<i>Cates v. Chiang</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 791.....	129
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 866.....	129
<i>Christensen v. Tucker</i> (1952) 114 Cal.App.2d 554.....	126
<i>Citizens for Covenants Compliance v. Anderson</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4 th 345.....	97, 98
<i>City of Hermosa Beach v. Superior Court</i> (1964) 231 Cal.App.2d 295.....	103
<i>Concord & Bay Point Land Co. v. City of Concord</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 289.....	93
<i>County of Imperial v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 13.....	116
<i>County of San Joaquin v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1144.....	113, 114
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 119.....	80
<i>County of Solano v. Handlery</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 566.....	103
<i>Danieley v. Goldmine Ski Associates, Inc.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 111.....	112
<i>Deltakeeper v. Oakdale Irrigation District</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1092.....	114, 117
<i>DiCola v. White Brothers Performance Products, Inc.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 666.....	89
<i>Dolan-King v. Rancho Santa Fe Association</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 965.....	87, 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Dore v. Arnold Worldwide, Inc.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 384.....	70
<i>Drake v. The Russian River Land Co.</i> (1909) 10 Cal.App.654.....	120
<i>Duffy v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 425.....	75, 76, 77
<i>Eagle Oil & Refining Co. v. Prentice</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 553.....	70
<i>Eastern Columbia, Inc. v. Waldman</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 268.....	109
<i>Ekstrom v. Marquesa at Monarch Beach Homeowners Assn.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4 th 1111.....	74, 84, 85
<i>Farber v. Bay View Terrace Homeowners Association</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1007.....	79
<i>Findley v. Garrett</i> (1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 166.....	83
<i>Finely v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1152.....	83
<i>Fourth La Costa Condominium Owners Association v. Seith</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 563.....	98
<i>Friends of the Hastain Trail v. Coldwater Development LLC.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5 th 1013.....	127
<i>Ghirardo v. Antoniollo</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791.....	70
<i>Griesen v. City of Glendale</i> (1930) 209 Cal.524.....	119
<i>Haley v. Casa Del Rey Homeowners Association</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 864.....	74, 84, 88, 89
<i>Hannula v. Hacienda Homes</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 442.....	95
<i>Harvey v. The Landing Homeowners Association</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 809.....	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Holt v. College of Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 750.....	118
<i>Hutton v. Fidelity National Title Company</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 486.....	105
<i>Ito v. Schiller</i> (1931) 213 Cal. 632.....	121
<i>Jackson v. County of Los Angeles,</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4 th 171.....	106
<i>Jogani v. Jogani</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 158.....	106
<i>Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation and Open Space District</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 973.....	124
<i>Juarez v. Boy Scouts of America, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 377.....	71
<i>Kasem v. Dion-Kindem</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1395.....	90
<i>Katz v. Chevron Corp.</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1352.....	83
<i>Kent v. Koch</i> (1958) 166 Cal.App.2d 579.....	78
<i>Kolodge v. Boyd</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 349.....	71, 122
<i>Kovich v. Paseo Del Mar Homeowners' Association</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 863.....	74
<i>Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Association</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 249.....	83, 84, 87, 88
<i>Leggio v. Haggerty</i> (1965) 231 Cal.App.2d 873.....	121
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1078.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Machado v. Southern Pacific Transportation</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 347	93
<i>Marriage of Moschetta</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4 th 1218	108
<i>Martell v. Antelope Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 978	117
<i>Martin v. Bridgeport Community Association, Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1024	79
<i>Martin v. City of Corning</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 165	118
<i>McCaffrey v. Preston</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 422	102
<i>Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Village Condominium Association, Inc.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 361	87, 88
<i>Neighbors in Support of Appropriate Land Use v. County of Tuolumne</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4 th 997	104
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Association v. Pinnacle Market Development, LLC</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223	97, 98
<i>PM Group, Inc. v. Stewart</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 55	91
<i>Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 632	89
<i>Property Owners of Whispering Palms, Inc. v. Newport Pacific, Inc.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 666	81
<i>Residential Capital v. Cal-Western Reconveyance Corp.</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 807	105
<i>Roberts v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 545	47, 50, 103, 132

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Rosebrook v. Utz</i> (1941) 45 Cal.App.2d 726	120
<i>Rosecrans v. Pacific Electric Railway Co.</i> (1943) 21 Cal.2d 602	104
<i>Sackett v. Los Angeles School District of Los Angeles County</i> (1931) 118 Cal.App. 254	119
<i>Samples v. Brown</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 787	127
<i>Save Our Bay, Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port District</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 686	116, 117
<i>Save the Welwood Murray Memorial Library Committee v. City Council of the City of Palm Springs</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1003	103, 104
<i>Schacter v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 10	71
<i>Schellinger Brothers v. Cotter</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 984	109
<i>Scruby v. Vintage Grapevine, Inc.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 697	93
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25	128, 129
<i>Soman Properties v. Rikuo Corporation</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 471	93
<i>Sprecher v. Adamson Companies</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 358	112
<i>Springmeyer v. City of South Lake Tahoe</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 375	100
<i>Strong v. Theis</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 913	71
<i>The Swahn Group, Inc. v. Segal</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4 th 831	106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Tashakori v. Lakis</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1003.....	126
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Rancho Santa Fe Association</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 726.....	100, 101
<i>Transamerica Insurance Co. v. Sayble</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 1562.....	72
<i>Trop v. Sony Pictures Entertainment Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1133.....	71
<i>Van Zant v. Apple, Inc.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 965.....	113
<i>Waller v. Truck Insurance Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1.....	73
<i>Werner v. Graham</i> (1919) Cal.174.....	101
<i>Westlake v. Silva</i> (1942) 49 Cal.App.2d 476.....	101
<i>Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 348.....	127
<i>Wing v. Forest Lawn Cemetery Association</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 472.....	100
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Association, Inc. v. City Council</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 917.....	127
<i>Wooster v. Department of Fish and Game</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1020.....	124
<i>Zanelli v. McGrath</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 615.....	119
<i>Zeilman v. County of Kern</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 1174.....	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Statutes and Codes

Civil Code

Section 805 119, 120, 121
Section 811 119, 120, 121
Section 815 123
Section 815.1 123
Section 815.2 123
Section 815.2, subd. (b) 124, 125
Section 816 124, 125
Section 1066 97
Section 1069 93
Section 1105 93
Section 1353 117
Section 1354 76, 123
Section 1354, subd. (a) 78-79
Section 1641 93
Section 1644 91
Section 1645 91
Section 1646 90, 91
Section 1647 90
Section 5980 75, 77
Section 6856 76
Section 6856, subd. (a) 76, 87

Code of Civil Procedure

Section 374 77
Section 389 113
Section 389, subd. (a) 113, 114, 115
Section 389, subd. (b) 114
Section 389, subd. (b)(1) 114
Section 389, subd. (b)(2) 114, 115
Section 389, subd. (b)(3) 116
Section 389, subd. (b)(4) 117
Section 437c, subd. (d) 90
Section 437c, subd. (g) 90
Section 526a 80
Section 583.210 118
Section 1021.5 69, 127, 128

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Corporations Code</i>	
Section 309	82
 <i>Government Code</i>	
Section 51070	124
Section 51071	125
Section 51072	125
 <i>Palos Verdes Municipal Code</i>	
Section 18.16.010	123
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
 <i>Miller and Star California Real Estate,</i> 3rd Ed., at section 15:75 (2006)	 119, 120
